

FILED

JUL 12 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
R. _____

NO. 298043

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JACQUELINE SMITH,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BRYAN STOCKDALE, et al.,
Defendant-Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JACQUELINE SMITH

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant:
George M. Ahrend, W.S.B.A. #25160
Ahrend Law Firm PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-9000

FILED

JUL 12 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
R.

NO. 298043

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JACQUELINE SMITH,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BRYAN STOCKDALE, et al.,
Defendant-Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JACQUELINE SMITH

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant:
George M. Ahrend, W.S.B.A. #25160
Ahrend Law Firm PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Property	2
B. Use of The Property	3
C. Jaci Smith’s Injuries	4
D. Procedural History	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
A. There is a question of fact whether VRR’s conduct is unfair or deceptive within the meaning of the CPA.	9
B. VRR owed a duty of reasonable care to Jaci Smith as an invitee on the cliff jumping area.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albin v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce of Seattle</i> , 60 Wn. 2d 745, 375 P.2d 487 (1962)	13
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167, 216 P.3d 405 (2009)	9
<i>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007)	1
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wash. 2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	9-10
<i>McKinnon v. Washington Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 68 Wn. 2d 644, 414 P.2d 773 (1966)	12
<i>Rosengren v. City of Seattle</i> , 149 Wn. App. 565, 205 P.3d 909 (2009)	13
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn. 2d 24, 948 P.2d 816 (1997)	10
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc'y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994)	11, 13
<i>Veit ex rel. Nelson v. BNSF</i> , 171 Wn.2d 88, 249 P.3d 607 (2011)	8

Statutes

RCW 19.56.020-.030	11
RCW 19.86.010	9
RCW 19.86.020	9
RCW 19.86.920	1, 9

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1965)11
